legal authority to apply for, receive and administer federal funds; and 

WHEREAS, County wishes to submit a grant application for Federal Fiscal Year 2023+ 
(FFY23+) New Mexico Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) and Congestion Mitigation 
and Air Quality (CMAQ) Program funds in the amount of Two Million Seven Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($2,750,000.00), as set forth by the Federal legislation, Fixing America’s 
Surface Transportation Act (FAST Act) and as outlined in NMDOT’s guides for each funding 
program; and 

WHEREAS, the NM4 Crossing and Multi-Use Trail Improvement Project (“Project”) in

[...]

The Los Alamos County Council, by adopting this Resolution, does hereby 
authorize the County Engineer to submit applications for Federal Fiscal Year 2023+ (FFY23+) 
New Mexico Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) and Congestion Mitigation and Air 
Quality (CMAQ) funds in the amount of Two Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($2,750,000.00) to the New Mexico Department of Transportation (NMDOT) on behalf of the 
citizens of the County. 

Section 2. County assures the NMDOT that if TAP and/or CMAQ funds are awarded, 
sufficient funding for the local match and for upfront project costs are available, since TAP and